important to note that the financial analysis set out below are based on the audited consolidated financial
statements for FY2023 and are not necessarily representative of future financial performance of the Group.

On the basis of the key assumptions set out in Paragraph 2.8.1 above and assuming the following:-

(a) the purchase or acquisition of Shares is financed solely by internal source of funds;

(b) transaction costs are disregarded; and

(c) the Company had purchased or acquired Maximum Buyback Shares (representing 10% of its issued
Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) at the Latest Practicable Date),

the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 14,206,208 Shares by the Company pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2023 are
set out below.

155

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(a) Market Purchases of 10% issued Shares made entirely out of capital

GROUP COMPANY

Before Share
Buyback After Market Purchase

Before Share
Buyback After Market Purchase

Purchased

Shares
Cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares

As at 31 December 2023

(MYR’000)

Issued capital and
reserves

25,727 10,023 25,727 84,977 69,273 84,977

Treasury shares (857) (857) (16,561) (857) (857) (16,561)

NTA attributable to
Shareholders(1)

111,595 95,891 95,891 82,089 66,385 66,385

Current assets 76,183 60,479 60,479 26,714 11,010 11,010

Current liabilities 13,097 13,097 13,097 510 510 510

Working capital 63,086 47,382 47,382 26,204 10,500 10,500

Total borrowings(2) 12,694 12,694 12,694 – – –

Cash and cash
equivalents

62,450 46,746 46,746 867 (14,837) (14,837)

Net profit/ (loss)
attributable to
Shareholders

21,561 21,561 21,561 7,527 7,527 7,527

(’000)

Treasury shares 956 956 15,163 956 956 15,163

Total outstanding
number of Shares

146,518 132,312 132,312 146,518 132,312 132,312

Weighted average
number of Shares

147,377 133,170 133,170 147,377 133,170 133,170

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(3) (cents) 76.16 72.47 72.47 56.03 50.17 50.17

Gearing ratio(4) (times) 0.11 0.13 0.13 – – –

Current ratio (times) 5.82 4.62 4.62 52.38 21.59 21.59

EPS(5) (cents) 14.63 16.19 16.19 0.05 0.06 0.06

Notes:

(1) NTA as disclosed above excludes non-controlling interests and intangible assets.

(2) Total borrowings pertain to lease liabilities and bank borrowings.

[…]

12 March 2024 Market Purchase 700,000 0.282999 198,720.13

13 March 2024 Market Purchase 386,300 0.285588 110,668.55

14 March 2024 Market Purchase 50,000 0.29 14,584.95

15 March 2024 Market Purchase 600,000 0.298679 179,769.06

18 March 2024 Market Purchase 420,000 0.3 126,395.02

19 March 2024 Market Purchase 700,000 0.3016 211,781.61

20 March 2024 Market Purchase 600,000 0.3 180,564.14

21 March 2024 Market Purchase 700,000 0.299485 210,296.48

25 March 2024 Market Purchase 300,000 0.296580 89,397.18

161

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

3. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders before and after the Share Buyback pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate, assuming (i) the Company purchases and cancels the Maximum Buyback Shares and (ii) there
is no change to the number of Shares (whether direct or deemed) held by each of the Directors and Substantial
Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date, are set out below:-

As at the Latest Practicable Date(1)
After the

Share
Buyback

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest Total
Interest (3)

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares % %

Directors

Loo Sok Ching(2) 39,339,900 27.69 47,164,284 33.20 86,504,184 60.89 67.66

Lim Te Hua 15,888,522 11.18 – – 15,888,522 11.18 12.43

Shankar
Narasingam

6,582,078 4.63 – – 6,582,078 4.63 5.15

Wong Chee Meng
Lawrence

– – – – – – –

Kam Chai Hong – – – – – – –

Siow Chin How – – – – – – –

Wang Han Lin – – – – – – –

Substantial
Shareholders
(other than
Directors)

Ban Kim Wah(2) 16,901,988 11.90 69,602,196 48.99 86,504,184 60.89 67.66

Wong Kim Fatt(2) 30,262,296 21.30 56,241,888 39.59 86,504,184 60.89 67.66

Notes:

(1) Based on 142,062,084 Shares in issue (excluding 5,412,700 Shares held as treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable
Date.

(2) Wong Kim Fatt is the spouse of Loo Sok Ching and Ban Kim Wah is the younger brother of Wong Kim Fatt. Accordingly, pursuant to Section
7 of the Companies Act and Section 4 of the SFA, Loo Sok Ching, Wong Kim Fatt and Ban Kim Wah are deemed to have an interest in the
Shares held by one another.

(3) Assuming the Company purchases and cancels or acquires the Maximum Buyback Shares, being 14,206,208 Shares pursuant to the Share